
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 29th June, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 27th April, 2017
b) Matters Arising

4. Ofsted Report  (Pages 9 - 46)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 21 June 2017

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 29th June, 2017  
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who 
will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 

Public Document Pack

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


Page 2

notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors S Bains, S Hanson (Co-opted Member), K Jones (Co-opted 
Member), B Kaur (By Invitation), D Kershaw, J Lepoidevin, A Lucas, P Male, K Maton 
(By Invitation), C Miks, K Mulhall, M Mutton (Chair), R Potter (Co-opted Member), 
E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 27 April 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson

Cabinet Members: Councillor K Maton

Employees (by Directorate):
J Applegarth, People Directorate
S Giles, People Directorate
G Holmes, Place Directorate
P Kay, People Directorate
N MacDonald, People Directorate
K Nelson, People Directorate
M Rose, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor D Gannon 
K Jones and R Potter

Public Business

79. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

80. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 6th April, 2017 were approved.

81. One Strategic Plan for School Organisation 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and presentation of the Director of 
Education, Libraries and Adult Learning which provided an update on school 
organisation in Coventry.

The briefing note indicated that local authorities continued to have statutory 
responsibilities for school place planning, securing a sufficient supply of schools 
and school admissions. School organisation issues rarely affected schools in 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

isolation; therefore strong local authority and school partnerships were important 
to understanding the impact of school organisation decisions. 

The briefing note recognised that as Coventry was a growing city and projections 
predicted a significant increase in the demand for school places from 2019/20 
onwards, the focus had been to work in close collaboration and partnership with 
schools for an approach to address this predicable growth. 

The work with schools to build and develop a Coventry Family of Schools and 
Partnership approach had been a strong foundation for this work.  Appended to 
the briefing was the Primary and Secondary Partnership School Improvement 
structure and organisation.  This partnership approach was irrespective of the 
status of schools (e.g. Maintained, Academy, Free, and University Technical 
College) and had led to the development of a set of principles leading to a 
Memorandum of Understanding (Appendix 3).  This would be a basis for the 
development of options for the provision of new places moving forward. 

The presentation provided information about:

 the education service vision, values and principles
 the strategic plan for school organisation 
 partnership working 
 criteria for additional places
 growth summary and planning
 Grammar schools

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers present on the 
following:

 Grammar schools
 Alternative provision / working differently
 Student number projections
 Special needs provision
 Home schooling
 Planning new developments
 Collaboration between schools
 Home schooling
 Local authority support following Ofsted assessment

Officers reassured members that school placements were reviewed every six 
months.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board noted the update and requested the 
following items be added to the work programme for the next municipal 
year:

 Home schooling
 Local authority support following Ofsted action plan/progress report

Page 4



– 3 –

82. Improving Quality and Performance of Social Workers 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Director of Children’s 
Services regarding improving the Quality and Performance of Social Workers.

The report outlined the support, high expectations and challenge to Front Line 
Social Workers who provided direct intervention and services to children, young 
people, their families and carers.  Coventry’s Children’s Services Social Workers 
provided early help and protection for children who were in need, Children Looked 
After, children placed for adoption and young people who were preparing to leave 
care.  Social workers within the fostering service provided direct assessment and 
family placement services to foster carers.

The report detailed the following:

 recruitment strategy 
 social work pathway
 social work academy
 social work teaching partnership 
 social work accreditation
 performance of social workers
 supervision
 performance management review and appraisal
 management of poor performance

The Scrutiny Board questioned the officers present on the following:

 recent recruitment and retention of staff
 accreditation
 pathway progression
 appraisals and supervision
 training 
 quality of performance

RESOLVED that :

1) the Scrutiny Board noted progress and request further information 
about whether the 61 recently appointed Social Workers had been 
retained and how many had met their accreditation 

2) a further report be considered in October, 2017

83. Commissioned Children's Services 

The Scrutiny Board noted a briefing note of the Director of Children’s Services 
which provided an overview of Commissioned Services for Children and Young 
People.

The briefing note explained why services were commissioned from external 
providers, how services were commissioned, how services were procured, 
monitoring the quality of service and cost effectiveness of provision.

Page 5



– 4 –

The Scrutiny Board questioned the officers present on the following:

 Monitoring visits
 Contract Monitoring and Quality Assurance of Supported Accommodation
 Working with providers
 Regulation 44 of the Children’s Homes (England) Act 2015 requirement to 

visit homes
 Duration of contracts

84. Improvement Board 

Further to Minute 59/16 the Scrutiny Board noted a joint briefing note which 
detailed progress on the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, reported to the 
Children’s Services Improvement Board on 19th April, 2017 based on data from 
February, 2016.  The next Improvement Board would be held on 7th June, 2017.

The Ofsted re-inspection of Children’s Services commenced on 7th -30th March, 
2017.  The focus of the inspection was on practice, evidence and impact and did 
not include a review of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board this time. The 
scope included:

• Children and young people who are receiving or who need early help
• Children and young people who are referred to the local authority and are 

assessed (or not)
• Children and young people who become the subject of a child protection 

plan or have been the subject of a plan and need continuing support
• Children who receiving support through a child in need plan
• Children looked after (with a plan for adoption, to return home, special 

guardianship or residence order, living with a foster family) and children 
accommodated

• Care Leavers
 
The purpose of the inspection was to:

• Evaluate the effectiveness of services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers

• Ascertain the extent to which the help, care and protection given to children 
and young people does protect them

• Whether services support families and improves the quality of lives and 
futures of children and young people

• Assess the quality of work to support children looked after and care leavers 
to meet their potential

• Examine the quality and impact of supervision and management oversight 

The inspection lasted 4 weeks, overall feedback was provided by Inspectors on 
30th March, 2017 to senior managers and elected members.  The final report 
would be reported to a future Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board.

The report also contained the summary of short term priorities for improvement 
progress, and updates on the following:

• early help and partnership working 

Page 6



– 5 –

• quality and effectiveness of practice 
• quality assurance and audit
• leadership and governance
• services for Looked After Children, care leavers and permanency

Appended to the report were a one-page summary of the Improvement Plan and a 
performance overview.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on leadership 
and governance and the publication of the Ofsted report.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board noted the progress and requested the 
Ofsted Action Plan be considered at a future meeting

85. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator regarding 
actions requested by the Board.

RESOLVED that the officers responsible for outstanding actions be 
contacted.

86. Work Programme 

The Board noted the work programme.

87. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:          Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)               29th June 2017 

Subject:  Re-inspection of services for children in need of help and protection, children 
looked after and care leavers.

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the re-
inspection of services for children in need of help and protection, children looked after 
and care leavers.

2 Recommendations
 

2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to:

1) Consider the recommendations highlighted in the inspection report 

2) Identify any items to look at in more detail on the work programme 2017-18

3) Receive the finalised Children’s Services Improvement Plan at a future meeting 
in response to the Inspection report

4) Identify any recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member.

3 Ofsted re-inspection of Children’s Services 

3.1 Children’s Services were re-inspected by Ofsted 6-30 March 2017.

3.2 The focus on inspection was on practice, evidence and impact and did not include a 
review of the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB). The scope included:

 Children and young people who are receiving or who need early help
 Children and young people who are referred to the local authority and are 

assessed (or not)
 Children and young people who become the subject of a child protection plan or 

have been the subject of a plan and need continuing support
 Children who receiving support through a child in need plan
 Children looked after (with a plan for adoption, to return home, special 

guardianship or residence order, living with a foster family) and children 
accommodated

 Care Leavers

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3.3  The purpose of the inspection was to:

 Evaluate the effectiveness of services for children in need of help and protection, 
children looked after and care leavers

 Ascertain the extent to which the help, care and protection given to children and 
young people does noes protect them

 Whether services support families and improves the quality of lives and futures of 
children and young people

 Assess the quality of work to support children looked after and care leavers to 
meet their potential

 Examine the quality and impact of supervision and management oversight 

3.4 The Ofsted re-inspection of services report was published on 13th June 2017, judged 
overall Children’s Services in Coventry “requires improvement to be good.” Services 
for Children are no longer inadequate, this marks a key point in the improvement 
journey and demonstrates the improvements made. The Ofsted judgements received 
are as follows:
 Children who need help and protection Requires improvement
 Children looked after and achieving permanence Requires improvement

- Adoption performance Requires improvement
- Experience and progress of care leavers Good

 Leadership, management and governance Requires improvement

3.5 The Department for Education DfE removed Children’s Services from intervention on 
the 13 June 2017, this means the service are no longer subject to an improvement 
notice. Supervision and support will be provided by the DfE for the next 12 months, 
which will include two six month reviews.

3.6 The inspection report attached in Appendix 1 identifies nine recommendation for    
improvement: 
1. Continue to monitor and develop services through the work of the improvement 

board so that all children in Coventry receive the help and support that they need 
and their outcomes improve.

2. Ensure that the Local Safeguarding Children Board supports partners to 
understand and consistently apply appropriate thresholds to levels of need at 
every stage of the child’s journey, including the early help pathway.

3. Ensure that the introduction of risk management methodology across the 
authority includes partners and the authority at all stages.

4. Improve the quality of chronologies to ensure that they provide relevant detail 
relating to children’s histories and the impact of previous interventions.

5. Improve the quality of children’s assessments and the focus of plans, so that all 
children at every stage of their journeys have their needs fully recognised and 
met.

6. Ensure that managers, independent chairs of child protection conferences and 
IROs improve their practice, by robustly chairing children’s meetings and 
challenging any delays in their plans being progressed.

7. Review the authority’s arrangements for privately fostered children and ensure 
that those arrangements and associated practice comply with statutory guidance.

Page 10



8. Strengthen arrangements to ensure that the management of allegations of 
professional abuse is robust and effectively safeguards children.

9. Ensure that the progress of prospective adopters is tracked effectively so that the 
potential for children to be placed without delay is minimised.

4 Next steps 

4.1 A Children’s Services Improvement Plan has been developed in response to the Ofsted 
recommendations and areas for development. 

4.2 The report identifies a number of issues for partners including the application of 
thresholds and the appetite for risk across the strategic safeguarding partnership. The 
Improvement Board will work to strengthen and provide assurance and governance 
role of partners and the LSCB.  The LSCB will report on progress made in respect of 
the required areas of improvement that relate to partners.

4.3 The final Improvement Plan will presented to a future Education and Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Board (2) and submitted to Ofsted and the DfE by 20 September 
2017.

4.4 The report and revised Improvement plan will be shared with staff and partners and 
progress against the plan reported on a regular basis.

Authors:  

Sonia Watson, Children’s Services Programme Manager 
              John Gregg, Director of Children’s Services
               

 Contact details:  john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk           Tel: (024) 7683 3402
    sonia.watson@coventry.gov.uk       Tel: (024) 7683 1890

                  

Page 11

mailto:john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:sonia.watson@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 1 

Coventry City Council 
Re-inspection of services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers 

Inspection date: 6 March to 30 March 2017 

Report published: 13 June 2017 

 

Children’s services in Coventry require improvement to be good  

1. Children who need help and protection Requires improvement 

2. Children looked after and achieving 
permanence 

Requires improvement 

 
2.1 Adoption performance Requires improvement 

2.2 Experiences and progress of care leavers Good 

3. Leadership, management and governance Requires improvement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 

   
 

2 

Executive summary 

Services for children in Coventry are no longer inadequate and they now require 
improvement to be good. Senior leaders and elected members have, in the last 12 
months, worked with intense focus to improve the quality of children’s social care 
services and to ensure that children receive the help and protection that they need. 
While these improvements are evident and are benefiting children and their families, 
they are not yet fully embedded. Securing a stable and permanent senior 
management team has made a significant contribution to achieving this.  

The local authority is aware of and has a detailed view of the strengths and 
weaknesses of its services for children. Senior leaders had already identified and 
made plans to remedy many of the deficits seen in this inspection. Elected members 
and senior managers are aware that their improvement journey must continue at 
pace. The children’s services transformation plan is ambitious, and is appropriately 
focused to mitigate outstanding deficits, in relation to providing responsive, 
consistently good-quality support for children and their families.  

The local authority has succeeded in establishing a robust initial response to children 
in need of services through its multi-agency safeguarding hub (MASH), and this is 
resulting in children receiving an improved response. Early-help services are effective 
and benefit families and children. Work remains to be done to ensure that partner 
agencies fully understand and apply local thresholds of need to consistently match 
the provision of services to levels of need.  

A risk-averse culture of partners has resulted in too many referrals being accepted by 
children’s social care that would more appropriately be dealt with by community-
based services. As a result, some children are subject to social work assessments 
and intrusive child protection enquiries that result in no further action.  
[...]
 

 

   
 

6 

 

Child protection in this area 

 At 31 January 2017, 3,252 children had been identified through assessment as 
being formally in need of a specialist children’s service. This is a reduction from 
3,695 at 31 March 2016. 

 At 31 January 2017, 489 children and young people were the subject of a child 
protection plan (a rate of 66 per 10,000 children). This is a reduction from 494 
(67 per 10,000 children) at 31 March 2016. 

 At 31 January 2017, 10 children lived in a privately arranged fostering placement. 
This is a reduction from 14 at 31 March 2016. 

 In the two years before inspection, five serious incident notifications were 
submitted to Ofsted and five serious case reviews were completed. 

 There was one serious case review ongoing at the time of the inspection. 

 

Children looked after in this area 

 At 31 January 2017, 599 children were being looked after by the local authority 
(a rate of 81 per 10,000 children). This is an increase from 580 (78 per 10,000 
children) at 31 March 2016. Of this number: 

 315 (or 59%) live outside the local authority area 

 79 live in residential children’s homes, of whom 75% live out of the 
authority area 

 no children live in residential special schools 

 453 live with foster families, of whom 50% live out of the authority area 

 14 live with parents, of whom none lives out of the authority area 

 39 children are unaccompanied asylum-seeking children. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 

 7 

Recommendations 

1. Continue to monitor and develop services through the work of the 
improvement board so that all children in Coventry receive the help and 
support that they need and their outcomes improve. 

2. Ensure that the Local Safeguarding Children Board supports partners to 
understand and consistently apply appropriate thresholds to levels of need at 
every stage of the child’s journey, including the early-help pathway.  

3. Ensure that the introduction of the risk management methodology across the 
authority includes partners and the authority at all stages.  

4. Improve the quality of chronologies to ensure that they provide relevant detail 
relating to children’s histories and the impact of previous interventions. 

5. Improve the quality of children’s assessments and the focus of plans, so that 
all children at every stage of their journeys have their needs fully recognised 
and met.  

6. Ensure that managers, independent chairs of child protection conferences and 
IROs improve their practice, by robustly chairing children’s meetings and 
challenging any delays in their plans being progressed.  

7. Review the authority’s arrangements for privately fostered children and ensure 
that those arrangements and associated practice comply with statutory 
guidance. 

 
8. Strengthen arrangements to ensure that the management of allegations of 

professional abuse is robust and safeguards children effectively. 

9. Ensure that the progress of prospective adopters is tracked effectively so that 
the potential for children to be placed without delay is maximised.  

 
 

 
  

Page 19



 

 

   
 

8 

Summary for children and young people 

 Children’s services have improved and they are no longer inadequate. 

 Managers are working hard to make sure that all children in Coventry are safe 
and that they receive help when they need it.  

 Social workers, teachers, doctors, nurses, health visitors and the police act 
together quickly to understand the problems faced by children and they make the 
right decisions to keep them safe from harm.  

 Social workers get to know children very well. They listen to what they have to 
say. Social workers understand what is happening in children’s lives and work out 
how best to help them.  

 Sometimes, social workers take too long to understand what children need. Plans 
to help children do not always cover the right things, and it can take too long to 
obtain the right help for some children when they ne
[...]
  

29. A clear and effective pathway ensures that homeless 16- and 17-year olds 
receive a thorough assessment that identifies their needs. Young people have 
access to a range of safe and suitable accommodation, including to temporary 
accommodation on an urgent basis. Risks are clearly identified and inform 

Page 25



 

 

   
 

14 

decisions about placement and support plans. Young people, when 
appropriate, are taken into care. Effective management oversight ensures that 
the local authority fully complies with its statutory duties.  

30. Effective arrangements are in place to support children who are electively 
home educated, including the undertaking of appropriate checks. The 
approach to children missing education is robust. A central register is 
monitored on a regular basis, and continuing enquiries about the whereabouts 
of children who are not attending school are made to other local authorities, 
health agencies, children’s social care and the police. 

31. The local authority does not meet its responsibilities for privately fostered 
children. There is insufficient rigour in the arrangements to assess and 
support children placed within private fostering placements, and the local 
authority cannot be assured that privately fostered children are adequately 
safeguarded. (Recommendation) 

32. The management of allegations against professionals is improving from a low 
base, but is not yet effective. Decision-making is appropriate, but more work 
is required to ensure a consistent follow-up of agreed actions. 
(Recommendation)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 

 15 

The experiences and progress of 
children looked after and achieving 
permanence 

Requires improvement  

Summary 

Children looked after continue to receive services that require improvement. While 
there are no children looked after who should not be looked after, too many 
children have entered care in an unplanned way or too late. More recently, 
child
[...]
e not shared with health agencies. Managers are 
fully aware of this issue and have taken action to remedy it by co-locating 
specialist practitioners with social work teams. Although this is positive 
progress, it is too early to see the impact of these changes for individual 
children. 

52. The head of the virtual school is providing effective support for the 405 pupils 
on roll and has initiated a number of improvements across the school, 
including the development of an early years personal education plan (PEP) for 
younger children and a post-16 PEP. The majority of PEPs are of a good 
standard. Most children looked after are now achieving ‘good levels of 
development’ in the early years foundation stage. However, at key stage 2, 
too few children who are looked after make the necessary level of progress in 
reading or writing. At key stage 4, the proportion of children who achieve at 
least the expected level of progress in their studies is similar to both the 
regional and national rates. The proportion of children who left school at the 
end of year 11 and progressed to education, employment or training declined 
from 91% in 2013−14 to 85% in 2015−16. 

53. The proportion of children looked after who are now attending a good or 
better school has increased over time, from 62% in 2013−14 to 82%. 
Children placed in schools that are less than good are regularly monitored by 
the virtual school to ensure that they receive the support that they need.  

54. Social workers and managers understand their responsibilities for 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children. This means that the 28 children, 
who are currently appropriately looked after by the local authority, are 
receiving effective support. The diverse needs of children in Coventry are 
understood and responded to well by social workers and carers. Sensitive 
work is undertaken, such as supporting children to make positive and 
enduring links with member of their own faith and community and ensuring 
that 

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 29 June 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor P Seaman

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mrs K Jones

Cabinet Members:

Other Members:

Councillor B Kaur
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor E Ruane

Councillor J Clifford

Employees (by Directorate):
J Gregg, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
K Nelson, People Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th April, 2017 were approved.

3. Ofsted Report 

Further to minute 84/16 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) regarding the Ofsted re-inspection of services for 
children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers.  

Children’s Services were re-inspected by Ofsted from 6th to 30th March 2017.  The 
Ofsted re-inspection of services report was published on 13th June 2017 and 
judged overall Children’s Services in Coventry as “requires improvement to be 
good.”  Services for Children were no longer judged to be inadequate, this marked 



– 2 –

a key point in the improvement journey and demonstrated the improvements 
made. 

The Ofsted judgements received were as follows:
• Children who need help and protection Requires improvement
• Children looked after and achieving permanence

Requires improvement
- Adoption performance Requires improvement
- Experience and progress of care leavers Good

• Leadership, management and governance Requires improvement

The Department for Education (DfE) removed Children’s Services from 
intervention on the 13 June 2017, this meant the service was no longer subject to 
an improvement notice.  Supervision and support would be provided by the DfE for 
the next 12 months, which would include two six month reviews.

The inspection report was attached as an Appendix and identified nine 
recommendation for    improvement: 

1. Continue to monitor and develop services through the work of the 
improvement board so that all children in Coventry receive the help 
and support that they need and their outcomes improve.

2. Ensure that the Local Safeguarding Children Board supports 
partners to understand and consistently apply appropriate thresholds 
to levels of need at every stage of the child’s journey, including the 
early help pathway.

3. Ensure that the introduction of risk management methodology across 
the authority includes partners and the authority at all stages.

4. Improve the quality of chronologies to ensure that they provide 
relevant detail relating to children’s histories and the impact of 
previous interventions.

5. Improve the quality of children’s assessments and the focus of plans, 
so that all children at every stage of their journeys have their needs 
fully recognised and met.

6. Ensure that managers, independent chairs of child protection 
conferences and IROs improve their practice, by robustly chairing 
children’s meetings and challenging any delays in their plans being 
progressed.

7. Review the authority’s arrangements for privately fostered children 
and ensure that those arrangements and associated practice comply 
with statutory guidance.

8. Strengthen arrangements to ensure that the management of 
allegations of professional abuse is robust and effectively safeguards 
children.

9. Ensure that the progress of prospective adopters is tracked 
effectively so that the potential for children to be placed without delay 
is minimised.

A Children’s Services Improvement Plan had been developed in response to the 
Ofsted recommendations and areas for development. 

The report identified a number of issues for partners including the application of 
thresholds and the appetite for risk across the strategic safeguarding partnership. 



– 3 –

The Improvement Board would work to strengthen and provide assurance and 
governance role of partners and the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB).  
The LSCB would report on progress made in respect of the required areas of 
improvement that relate to partners.

The final Improvement Plan would be presented to a future Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) and submitted to Ofsted and the DfE by 20 
September 2017.

The Scrutiny Board recognised the achievement and positive move from 
“inadequate” to “requires improvement to be good” and thanked the political 
leadership and officers involved in the improvement journey.  The Board were 
keen to support the continuation of progress.  

The Scrutiny Board acknowledged that the Ofsted Report had been published and 
available for discussion prior to the meeting.  Scrutiny Board members were keen 
to include issues identified in the Ofsted recommendations on the work 
programme including:

 Managing risk effectively 
 Private fostering
 Quality of practice
 Improvement Board updates
 Transformation of Children’s Services

The Board were reassured that the ‘Voice of the Child’ was heard by Social 
Workers and that the improvement plan would include advocacy. 

The Board were keen to investigate the challenge of retention of Social Workers 
as a Task and Finish Group.

RESOLVED that 
1) The report be noted and a report back at the end of the municipal year 

be requested. 
2) A Task and Finish group be established on Retention of Social 

Workers with the following membership:
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor Mrs Lucas
Councillor Seaman
Councillor Miks

3) The work programme be updated to include issues identified by the 
Board following the Ofsted recommendations

4. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 2.30 pm)



– 4 –


